ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 28 February 2020
doi: 10.3389/fcimb.2020.00085
Frontiers in Cellular and Infection Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 1 February 2020 | Volume 10 | Article 85
Edited by:
Ghassan M. Matar,
American University of
Beirut, Lebanon

m
M
a
c
ro
li
d
e
R
if
a
m
p
ic
in
BJ2010005-S1 2010 Klebsiella variicola ST2362 ColRNAI blaLEN13 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2011355-S2 2011 Klebsiella variicola ST197 blaLEN16 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2011367-S32 2011 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST23 blaSHV-36 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2011375-S36 2011 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST2363 ColRNAI,
ColpVC
blaSHV-1 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2012015-S3 2012 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST23 blaSHV-36 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2012035-S4 2012 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST2364 blaSHV-11 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2012036-S33 2012 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST218 blaSHV-1 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2013059-S5 2013 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST20 ColRNAI blaSHV-83 fosA
BJ2013082-S34 2013 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST412 blaSHV-11 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2013086-S7 2013 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST1660 blaSHV-36 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2013261-S8 2013 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST1310 ColRNAI,
Col(MGD2)
blaSHV-1 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2014008-S21 2014 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST23 blaSHV-36 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2014021-S10 2014 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST65 blaSHV-11 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2014039-S57 2014 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST2367 ColRNAI,
Col(MGD2)
blaSHV-11 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2014085-S12 2014 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST592 ColRNAI blaSHV-26 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2014086-S13 2014 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST34 ColRNAI blaSHV-26 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2014087-S14 2014 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST2369 ColRNAI,
Col(MGD2)
blaSHV-1 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2014199-S15 2014 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST17 blaSHV-11 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2014201-S35 2014 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST2370 ColRNAI, IncR aadA2,aph(3′′)-Ib blaSHV-11 oqxA,oqxB fosA strA sul1 tet(A) dfrA12 mph(A)
BJ2015035-S16 2015 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST345 blaSHV-1 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2016012-S17 2016 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST485 blaSHV-27 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2016022-S18 2016 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST35 ColRNAI,
Col(MGD2)
blaSHV-33 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2017019-S19 2017 Klebsiella variicola ST4448 blaLEN13 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2017021-S20 2017 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST23 blaSHV-36 oqxA,oqxB fosA
(Continued)
F
ro
n

m
M
a
c
ro
li
d
e
R
if
a
m
p
ic
in
BJ2018022-S9 2018 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST307 ColRNAI Yes aac(6′)lb-cr,
aph(3′′)-Ib, aph(6)-Id
blaCTX-M-15,
blaSHV-28,
blaOXA-1,
blaTEM-1B
aac(6′)-Ib-
cr,oqxA,oqxB,qnrB1
fosA sul2 tet(A) dfrA14
BJ2018060-S11 2018 Klebsiella variicola ST4447 blaLEN22 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2018062-S23 2018 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST1307 IncR, Col(MGD2) aac(3)-IV,
aac(6′)-Ib-cr, aadA1,
aadA2, aph(4)-Ia
blaDHA-1,
blaOXA-1,
blaSHV-11
aac(6′)-Ib-cr,
qnrB4
fosA catB3,
floR,
cmlA1
sul1,
sul2,
sul3
tet(A) dfrA12 mph(A) ARR-3
BJ2018066-S24 2018 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST4449 blaSHV-1 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2018083-S25 2018 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST3277 blaSHV-1 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2018090-S26 2018 Klebsiella variicola ST360 blaLEN13 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2018100-S27 2018 Klebsiella variicola ST4450 blaLEN24 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2018102-S28 2018 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST309 blaSHV-11 oqxA, oqxB,
QnrS1
fosA floR sul2 tet(A) dfrA14
BJ2018103-S29 2018 Klebsiella variicola ST4451 blaLEN24 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2018104-S30 2018 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST4452 ColRNAI Yes blaSHV-11,
blaCTX-M-15,
blaTEM-1B
oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2018114-S31 2018 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST36 ColRNAI, IncR,
Col(MGD2)
blaSHV-11 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2019005-S58 2019 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST564 blaSHV-11 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2019024-S59 2019 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST742 blaSHV-11 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2019046-S95 2019 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST101 ColRNAI,IncR blaSHV-1 oqxA,oqxB fosA dfrA15
BJ2019047-S96 2019 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST39 ColRNAI,IncQ2 blaSHV-11 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2019059-S97 2019 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST412 blaSHV-1 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2019060-S98 2019 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST1537 blaSHV-1 oqxA,oqxB fosA
BJ2019061-S99 2019 Klebsiella pneumoniae ST17 ColRNAI Yes aac(6′)-Ib-cr,
aph(3′′)-Ib,
aph(6)-Id
blaCTX-M-15,
blaOXA-1,